

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JUDITH MILLER, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

MATTHEW COOPER and TIME INC., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

REID ALAN COX*
RENEE L. GIACHINO
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
FREEDOM
113 S. Columbus Street,
Suite 310
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-5836

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY WHETHER AND WHEN THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS CONFIDENTIAL NEWS SOURCES FROM COMPELLED DISCLOSURE IN LEGAL PROCEEDINGS	4
A. This Court Should Resolve the Conflicts and Confusion Over the Meaning and Application of <i>Branzburg</i>	5
B. The Foundations Underlying <i>Branzburg</i> Have Shifted and a Consensus Among the States Now Favors Protection for Confidential News Sources	12
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RECONSIDER THE SUBMISSION AND CONSIDERATION OF <i>EX PARTE</i> EVIDENCE AGAINST THE REPORTERS	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).	13
<i>Baker v. F & F Inv.</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 411 U.S. 966 (1973).	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).	passim
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974).	9
<i>Cervantes v. Time Inc.</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1125 (1973).	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).	11
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 427 U.S. 912 (1976).	7
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).	4, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> (<i>Scarce v. United States</i>), 5 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1041 (1994).	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> (<i>Storer Communications, Inc. v. Giovan</i>), 810 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1987).	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Miller)</i> , 397 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 15, 2005).	passim
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Williams)</i> , 766 F. Supp. 358 (W.D. Pa. 1991), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 963 F.2d 567 (3d Cir. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>).	6, 7
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2005).	15
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992).	7
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004).	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).	4, 13
<i>LaRouche v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 818 (1986).	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	10
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003).	8, 9-10
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).	10
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 1041 (1981).	7
<i>New York Times v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7677 (RWS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2642 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2005).	12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).	5, 8
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).	4
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979).	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (March 1, 2005).	13
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977).	5
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993).	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).	13
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).	4
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 813 (1983).	6
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 482 U.S. 917 (1987), 483 U.S. 1021 (1987).	6
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1126 (1981).	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).	4
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1670 (March 21, 2005).	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998).	7
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	7, 9
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).	10-11

OTHER

Susan Schmidt, <i>The When and How of Leak Being Probed: Timing of Disclosure of CIA Employee’s Name a Factor in Deciding if Law Was Broken</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 26, 2004.	16
Potter Stewart, <i>Or of the Press</i> , 26 HASTINGS L.J. 631, 635 (1975).	11
